
ENGLISH
The Medela In-bra Breast Milk Collector collects every precious drop 
of milk and ensures a leak-free experience thanks to its plug. The 
anatomic design creates a gentle feel on breast and makes them 
comfortable and discreet to wear.

Indication
•	 �To be worn during breastfeeding or pumping, when the milk flow 

starts in the other breast
•	 �To be worn when too much milk leaks between breastfeeding or 

pumping session

Assembly and Use

1 �Position the arrow on top of the silicone membrane to the notch 
on top of the shell. Connect the silicone membrane onto the 
shell. Be sure it snaps on all the way around.

2 �Position the assembled Milk Collector inside your bra with the 
opening centered over your nipple. Ensure the pouring spout is 
facing upwards. We recommend wearing a nursing bra; the 
stretch fabric ensures less pressure on the breast. 

3 �When moving around whilst wearing the Milk Collector, close the 
pouring spout with the plug on the top to avoid spillage. 

4 �To remove the Milk Collector, slightly lean forwards, grasp the 
groove and remove upwards. Place the Milk Collector flat base 
on the table surface to avoid spillage. 

5 �To store the collected drip milk, remove the plug from the pouring 
spout and fix it into the hole on the silicone band. Pour the milk 
to a storage container such as Medela Easy Pour Breast Milk 
Storage Bag or bottle. For information on storing your breast milk, 
visit https://www.medela.com/storing-breast-milk.

6 �Condensation may appear in the collector. When at rest, to allow 
ventilation, open the spout and fix the plug into the hole on the 
silicone band. 

Caution: Not to be worn when sleeping or in a reclined flat position. 
Replace the In-bra Breast Milk Collector with a nursing pad when 
sleeping. When used for an extended period, remove the milk 
collectors every 2-3 hours for feeding/pumping to allow air to circulate 
and avoid breast compression. Milk collected between breastfeeding/
pumping should be discarded.

Cleaning Instructions
Before first use and subsequently once daily
•	 �Clean the parts (silicone membrane and shell) as described under 

“After each use”.
•	 �Disinfect the parts as described under “Disinfection”. 

After each use
•	 �Always wash all parts as soon as possible after each use.
•	 �Rinse milky parts with cold running drinking quality water. Wash the 

parts in warm water with mild dish soap. Rinse parts with cold water.
•	 �Place the separated parts on a clean dry cloth to air-dry.

Disinfection
•	 �Clean the parts according to the cleaning instructions.
•	 �Cover the parts with water and boil for 5 minutes in a pot.
•	 �Alternatively, the In-Bra Breast Milk Collector can be cleaned in 

the dishwasher on the top rack only. It is safe to disinfect in the 
Medela Quick Clean™ Microwave Bags.

•	 �Place the separated parts on a clean dry cloth to air-dry.

Material Shell (front-side): Polypropylene
Material Membrane (back-side): Silicone

Disposal
According to local regulations.

DEUTSCH
Die Medela In-bra Milchauffangschalen fangen jeden kostbaren Tropfen 
Milch direkt im BH auf. Sie sind verschließbar und somit auslaufsicher.  
Ihr anatomisches Design sorgt für ein angenehmes Tragegefühl auf der 
Brust und macht das Tragen der Schalen sehr diskret. 

Anzeige
•	 �Für den Gebrauch beim Stillen oder Abpumpen, wenn der 

Milchfluss in der anderen Brust einsetzt
•	 �Für den Gebrauch, wenn zwischen dem Stillen oder Abpumpen zu 

viel Milch austritt

Zusammensetzung und Gebrauch

1 �Richten Sie den Pfeil an der Oberseite der Silikonmembran an der 
Einkerbung oben auf der Schale aus. Ziehen Sie die 
Silikonmembran rundherum auf die Schale, bis sie richtig sitzt.

2 �Legen Sie die zusammengebaute Milchauffangschale so in Ihren 
BH legen, dass die Öffnung genau über Ihrer Brustwarze liegt. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass der Ausgießer nach oben zeigt. Wir 
empfehlen das Tragen eines Still-BHs, da der elastische Stoff für 
weniger Druck auf der Brust sorgt. 

3 �Wenn Sie sich mit der In-bra Milchauffangschale aktiv bewegen, 
sollte der Ausgießer verschlossen werden, damit nichts ausläuft. 

4 �Wenn Sie den Milchauffangbehälter abnehmen möchten, lehnen 
Sie etwas nach vorne, greifen Sie die Auffangschale und nehme 
Sie sie nach oben hin ab. Die Milchauffangschale auf ihrem 
abgeflachten Boden auf einem Tisch abstellen, damit nichts 
verschüttet wird. 

5 �Wenn Sie die aufgefangene Milch aufbewahren möchten, ziehen 
Sie den Verschluss aus dem Ausgießer und setzen Sie ihn in die 
dafür vorgesehene Öffnung am Silikonband ein. Gießen Sie die 
Milch in einen geeigneten Aufbewahrungsbehälter, z. B. in einen 
Medela Easy Pour-Milchbeutel oder in eine Flasche. Weitere 
Informationen zur Aufbewahrung Ihrer Muttermilch finden Sie 
unter https://www.medela.com/de-de/stillen-und-abpumpen/
artikel/tipps-zum-abpumpen/aufbewahren-einfrieren-und-
auftauen-von-muttermilch.

6 �In den Auffangschalen kann sich Kondenswasser bilden. Wenn 
die Auffangschalen nicht benutzt werden, sollten sie belüftet 
werden. Öffnen Sie dazu den Ausgießer und setzen Sie den 
Verschluss in die dafür vorgesehene Öffnung am Silikonband ein. 

Achtung: Nicht beim Schlafen oder in einer flachen Liegeposition 
tragen. Die Milchauffangschalen vor dem Schlafengehen  
durch eine Stilleinlage ersetzen. Beim längeren Gebrauch die 
Milchauffangschalen alle 2 bis 3 Stunden zum Stillen/Abpumpen 
abnehmen, damit die Luft zirkulieren kann und die Brust nicht zu 
sehr gedrückt wird. Milch, die zwischen dem Stillen/Abpumpen 
aufgefangen wurde, sollte entsorgt werden.

Reinigungsanweisungen
Vor dem ersten Gebrauch und danach 1-mal täglich
•	 �Die Teile (Silikonmembran und Schale) wie unter Abschnitt „Nach 

jedem Gebrauch“ beschrieben reinigen.
•	 �Die Teile wie unter Abschnitt „Desinfektion“ beschrieben 

desinfizieren. 

Nach jedem Gebrauch
•	 �Alle Teile nach jedem Gebrauch stets sofort abwaschen.
•	 �Teile, die mit Milch in Berührung gekommen sind, mit kaltem, 

fließendem Wasser in Trinkwasserqualität abspülen. Die Teile in 
warmem Wasser mit einem milden Spülmittel abwaschen. Die Teile 
mit kaltem Wasser abspülen.

•	 �Die Teile zum Trocknen getrennt voneinander auf ein sauberes, 
trockenes Tuch legen.

Desinfektion
•	 �Die Teile gemäß den Reinigungsanweisungen reinigen.
•	 �Die Teile mit Wasser bedecken und 5 Minuten lang in einem Topf 

auskochen.
•	 �Die In-bra Milchauffangschalen können auch in einer 

Geschirrspülmaschine gereinigt werden, jedoch nur im oberen 
Geschirrkorb. Die Desinfektion mit Medela Quick Clean™ 
Mikrowellenbeuteln ist sicher.

•	 �Die Teile zum Trocknen getrennt voneinander auf ein sauberes, 
trockenes Tuch legen.

Material der Schale (vordere Seite): Polypropylen
Material der Membran (hintere Seite): Silikon

Entsorgung
Gemäß örtlichen Vorschriften.

FRANÇAIS
Le collecteur de lait maternel In-bra de Medela recueille chaque 
précieuse goutte de lait et garantit une expérience sans fuite grâce 
à son bouchon. La conception anatomique crée une sensation de 
douceur sur les seins et le rend confortable et discret à porter.

Indication
•	 �À porter pendant l’allaitement ou l’expression, lorsque la montée 

de lait commence dans l’autre sein

•	 �À porter lorsque trop de lait s'écoule entre les séances 
d’allaitement ou d’expression

Assemblage et utilisation

1 �Positionnez la flèche au sommet de la membrane de silicone sur 
l’encoche au sommet de la coque. Connectez la membrane de 
silicone sur la coupelle. Veillez à ce qu'elle s'enclenche 
complètement.

2 �Placez ensuite le Collecteur de lait assemblé à l’intérieur de votre 
soutien-gorge avec l’orifice centré sur le mamelon. Veillez à ce 
que le bec verseur soit orienté vers le haut. Nous recommandons 
le port d’un soutien-gorge d’allaitement ; le tissu extensible réduit 
la pression sur le sein. 

3 �Lorsque vous vous déplacez en portant le collecteur de lait, 
fermez le bec verseur à l’aide du bouchon situé sur le dessus afin 
d'éviter les fuites. 

4 �Pour retirer le collecteur de lait, penchez-vous légèrement vers 
l’avant, saisissez la rainure et retirez-la vers le haut. Placez la 
base plate du collecteur de lait sur la surface de la table pour 
éviter les déversements. 

5 �Pour conserver le lait collecté, retirez le bouchon du bec verseur 
et fixez-le dans l’orifice de la bande en silicone. Versez le lait dans 
un récipient de conservation tel que le sachet de conservation de 
lait maternel Medela Easy Pour ou biberon de recueil. Pour plus 
d’informations sur la conservation de votre lait maternel, rendez-
vous sur https://www.medela.com/fr-fr/allaiter-et-exprimer-son-
lait/articles/conseils-expression/comment-conserver-congeler-et-
decongeler-le-lait-maternel.

6 �De la condensation peut apparaître sur le collecteur. Au repos, 
pour permettre la ventilation, ouvriez le bec et fixez le bouchon 
dans l’orifice de la bande de silicone. 

Attention: Ne pas porter pendant le sommeil ou en position 
couchée. Remplacez le collecteur de lait maternel In-bra par un 
coussinet d’allaitement lorsque vous dormez. En cas d’utilisation 
prolongée, retirez les collecteurs de lait toutes les 2 à 3 heures pour 
l’allaitement et l’expression afin de permettre à l’air de circuler et 
d’éviter la compression des seins. Le lait recueilli entre l’allaitement et 
l’expression doit être jeté.

Instructions de nettoyage
Avant la première utilisation, puis une fois par jour
•	 �Nettoyez les pièces (membrane en silicone et coque) comme 

indiqué au point «Après chaque utilisation».
•	 �Désinfectez les pièces comme décrit dans la section «Désinfection». 

Après chaque utilisation
•	 �Nettoyez systématiquement toutes les pièces dès que possible 

après chaque utilisation.
•	 �Rincez les parties laiteuses à l’eau potable froide. Lavez les pièces 

à l’eau tiède avec un produit vaisselle doux. Rincez les pièces à 
l’eau claire.

•	 �Placez les pièces séparées sur un chiffon propre et sec pour les 
faire sécher l’air libre.

Désinfection
•	 �Nettoyez les pièces conformément aux instructions de nettoyage.
•	 �Couvrez les pièces avez de l’eau et portez à ébullition pendant 

5 minutes dans un récipient. 
•	 �Le collecteur de lait maternel In-Bra peut également être nettoyé 

au lave-vaisselle, uniquement dans le panier supérieur. Il peut être 
désinfecté en toute sécurité dans les sachets pour micro-ondes 
Quick Clean™ de Medela.

•	 �Placez les pièces séparées sur un chiffon propre et sec pour les 
faire sécher à l'air libre.

Matériau de la coupelle (face avant): Polypropylène
Matériau de la membrane (face arrière): Silicone

Mise au rebut
Conformément aux prescriptions locales.

ITALIANO
Il raccoglitore di latte materno In-bra di Medela raccoglie ogni 
preziosa goccia di latte e garantisce un’esperienza senza perdite 
grazie al suo tappo. Il design anatomico crea una sensazione di 
delicatezza sul seno e lo rende comodo e discreto da indossare.

Indicazioni
•	 �Da indossare durante l’allattamento al seno o l’estrazione, quando 

inizia il flusso del latte nell’altro seno
•	 �Da indossare in caso di perdite eccessive di latte tra un 

allattamento al seno e l’altro o tra le sessioni di estrazione

Applicazione e uso

1 �Posizionare la freccia sulla parte superiore della membrana di 
silicone in corrispondenza della tacca sulla parte superiore della 
coppa. Connettere la membrana di silicone sulla coppa in modo 
che faccia presa su tutta la circonferenza.

2 �Posizionare nel reggiseno il raccoglitore del latte assemblato, in 
modo che l’apertura si trovi esattamente in corrispondenza del 
capezzolo. Assicurarsi che il beccuccio di versamento sia rivolto 
verso l’alto. Si consiglia di indossare un reggiseno allattamento in 
quanto il tessuto elasticizzato garantisce una minore pressione sul 
seno. 

3 �Quando ci si sposta indossando il raccoglilatte, chiudere il 
beccuccio di versamento con il tappo in alto per evitare fuoriuscite. 

4 �Per rimuovere il raccoglilatte, piegarsi leggermente in avanti, 
afferrare la scanalatura e rimuoverla verso l’alto. Posizionare la 
base piatta del raccoglilatte sulla superficie del tavolo per evitare 
fuoriuscite. 

5 �Per conservare il latte raccolto, rimuovere il tappo dal beccuccio 
di versamento e fissarlo nell’apposito foro della fascia in silicone. 
Versare il latte in un contenitore per la conservazione, come la 
sacca per la conservazione del latte materno Easy Pour Medela o 
la bottiglia. Per informazioni sulla conservazione del latte materno, 

visitare la pagina https://www.medela.com/it-it/allattamento-al-
seno-ed-estrazione/articoli/consigli-per-l-estrazione-di-latte/come-
fare-per-conservare-congelare-e-scongelare-il-latte-materno.

6 �È possibile che nel raccoglitore si formi della condensa. A riposo, 
per consentire la ventilazione, aprire il beccuccio e fissare il tappo 
nel foro della fascia in silicone. 

Attenzione: non deve essere indossato quando si dorme o in 
posizione distesa e reclinata. Sostituire il raccoglitore di latte materno 
In-bra con una coppetta assorbilatte quando si dorme. In caso 
di utilizzo prolungato, rimuovere i raccoglilatte ogni 2-3 ore per la 
poppata/l’estrazione, per consentire la circolazione dell’aria ed evitare 
la compressione del seno. Il latte raccolto tra un allattamento al seno 
e l’altro/le varie sessioni di estrazione deve essere scartato.

Istruzioni per la pulizia
In caso di primo impiego e successivamente una volta al giorno
•	 �Pulire le parti (membrana di silicone e coppa) come descritto nella 

sezione “Dopo ogni utilizzo”.
•	 �Disinfettare i componenti come descritto nella sezione 

“Disinfezione”. 

Dopo ogni utilizzo
•	 �Lavare sempre tutti i componenti il prima possibile dopo ogni uso.
•	 �Risciacquare con acqua potabile corrente fredda i componenti che 

vengono in contatto con il latte. Lavare le parti in acqua calda con 
sapone per piatti delicato. Risciacquare i componenti con acqua 
fredda.

•	 �Disporre i componenti separati su un panno pulito per farli 
asciugare all’aria.

Disinfezione
•	 �Pulire i componenti secondo le istruzioni di pulizia.
•	 �Immergere i componenti in acqua e far bollire per 5 minuti in un 

pentolino.
•	 �In alternativa, il raccoglitore di latte materno In-bra può essere 

lavato in lavastoviglie solo sul cestello superiore. Può essere 
disinfettato nelle sacche per microonde Quick Clean™ Medela.

•	 �Disporre i componenti separati su un panno pulito per farli 
asciugare all’aria.

Materiale della coppa (lato anteriore): polipropilene
Materiale della membrana (lato posteriore): silicone

Smaltimento
Conformemente alle disposizioni locali.

NEDERLANDS
De bh-moedermelkcollector van Medela vangt elke waardevolle 
druppel melk op en zorgt voor een lekvrije ervaring dankzij het dopje. 
Dankzij het anatomische ontwerp voelen ze zacht aan op de borst en 
zijn ze comfortabel en discreet om te dragen.

Indicatie
•	 �Voor tijdens het borstvoeden of afkolven, wanneer de melkstroom 

in de andere borst op gang komt
•	 �Te dragen wanneer er te veel melk weglekt tussen borstvoedings- 

of kolfsessies door

Samenstelling en gebruik

1 �Plaats het pijltje bovenop het siliconenmembraan naar de 
inkeping op het omhulsel. Sluit het siliconenmembraan aan op 
het omhulsel. Let er goed op dat het rondom volledig aansluit.

2 �Plaats de samengestelde melkcollector in uw bh, met de opening 
precies gecentreerd over de tepel. Houd de schenktuit omhoog 
gericht. We raden aan een borstvoedingsbeha te dragen, omdat 
de stretchstof minder druk op de borst uitoefent. 

3 �Wanneer je beweegt terwijl je de melkverzamelaar draagt, sluit je 
de schenktuit af met de dop aan de bovenkant om morsen te 
voorkomen. 

4 �Leun licht naar voren, pak de groef vast en trek de melkcollector 
omhoog om deze te verwijderen. Plaats de platte onderkant van 
de melkcollector op de tafel om morsen te voorkomen. 

5 �Verwijder het dopje van de schenktuit om de opgevangen melk te 
bewaren en plaats het in het gat van de siliconenband. Giet de 
melk in een bewaarbakje, zoals het Medela Easy Pour-
moedermelkbewaarzakje, of een flesje. Ga voor informatie over 
het bewaren van je moedermelk naar https://www.medela.com/
nl-nl/borstvoeding-en-kolven/artikelen/tips-voor-kolven/
moedermelk-bewaren-en-ontdooien.

6 �Er kan zich condens vormen in de collector. Open de tuit in 
ruststand om te ventileren en bevestig het dopje in het gat van de 
siliconenband. 

Let op: Niet dragen tijdens het slapen of in een liggende, platte positie. 
Vervang de bh-moedermelkcollector door een zoogkompres als je slaapt. 
Verwijder de melkcollectoren om de 2-3 uur bij langdurig gebruik, voor 
het voeden of kolven, zodat de lucht kan circuleren en samendrukken 
van de borst wordt voorkomen. Melk die tussen de borstvoeding/het 
kolven door wordt opgevangen, moet worden weggegooid.

Reinigingsinstructies
Voor het eerste gebruik en daarna eenmaal per dag
•	 �Reinig de onderdelen (siliconenmembraan en omhulsel) zoals 

aangegeven onder 'Na elk gebruik'.
•	 �Desinfecteer de onderdelen zoals beschreven onder ‘Desinfectie’. 

Na elk gebruik
•	 �Was alle onderdelen altijd zo snel mogelijk na elk gebruik.
•	 �Spoel melkachtige onderdelen af met koud stromend water 

van drinkkwaliteit. Was de onderdelen in warm water met mild 
afwasmiddel. Spoel de onderdelen met koud water.

•	 �Leg de afzonderlijke onderdelen op een schone, droge doek om 
aan de lucht te drogen.

Desinfectie
•	 �Reinig de onderdelen overeenkomstig de reinigingsinstructies.

•	 �Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen onder water staan en laat ze vijf 
minuten koken in een pan.

•	 �De bh-moedermelkcollector kan ook in de vaatwasser worden 
gereinigd, maar alleen op het bovenste rek. Desinfecteren kan 
veilig in de Medela Quick Clean™ magnetronzakjes.

•	 �Leg de afzonderlijke onderdelen op een schone, droge doek om 
aan de lucht te drogen.

Materiaalomhulsel (voorzijde): Polypropyleen
Materiaalmembraan (achterzijde): Silicone

Afvalverwijdering
Volgens lokale voorschriften.

SVENSKA
Medelas In-bra Bröstmjölksuppsamlare samlar upp varje dyrbar 
droppe mjölk och säkerställer en läckagefri upplevelse tack vare 
sin propp. Den anatomiska utformningen skapar en mjuk känsla på 
bröstet och gör den bekväm och diskret att använda.

Användning
•	 �För användning under amning eller pumpning, vid mjölkflöde från 

det andra bröstet
•	 �För användning när för mycket mjölk läcker mellan amnings- eller 

pumpningstillfällen

Hopsättning och användning

1 �Positionera pilen ovanpå silikonmembranet till skåran som finns 
ovanpå kupan. Sätt fast silikonmembranet på kupan. Se till att 
det snäpper fast runt om.

2 �Placera den ihopsatta mjölkuppsamlingskupan i bh:n så att 
öppningen centreras över bröstvårtan. Se till att hällpipen är riktad 
uppåt. Vi rekommenderar att använda en amnings-bh då 
stretchmaterialet ger mindre tryck på bröstet. 

3 �När du rör dig medan du bär bröstmjölksuppsamlaren ska du 
stänga hällpipen med proppen som finns på ovansidan för att 
undvika läckage. 

4 �Ta bort bröstmjölksuppsamlaren genom att luta dig lätt framåt, 
greppa det räfflade området och dra den uppåt. Placera 
bröstmjölksuppsamlaren plant på bordsytan för att undvika läckage. 

5 �Ta till vara på den uppsamlade mjölken genom att lossa proppen 
från hällpipen och fästa den i hålet på silikonbandet. Häll mjölken i 
en förvaringsbehållare som en Medela Easy Pour förvaringspåse 
för bröstmjölk eller flaska. Information om hur du förvarar 
bröstmjölk finns på https://www.medela.se/forvaring.

6 �Kondens kan uppstå i uppsamlaren. Möjliggör ventilation när du 
inte rör på dig genom att öppna pipen och fästa proppen i hålet 
på silikonbandet. 

Obs! Får inte bäras när du sover eller ligger ner. Byt ut 
bröstmjölksuppsamlaren mot ett amningsinlägg när du sover. 
När den används under en längre period ska du avlägsna 
mjölkuppsamlaren varannan till var tredje timme för amning/
pumpning för att låta luften cirkulera och undvika bröstkompression. 
Mjölk som samlas upp mellan amning/pumpning bör kasseras.

Rengöringsanvisningar
Före första användningen och därefter en gång om dagen
•	 �Rengör delarna (silikonmembran och kupa) som beskrivet under 

”Efter varje användning”.
•	 �Desinficera delarna som beskrivet under ”Desinficering”. 

Efter varje användning
•	 �Rengör alltid alla delar så snart som möjligt efter varje användning.
•	 �Skölj delar som varit i kontakt med mjölk i kallt rinnande drickbart 

vatten. Diska delarna i varmt vatten med ett milt diskmedel. Skölj 
alla delar i kallt vatten.

•	 �Placera de separerade delarna på en ren handduk för att lufttorka.

Desinficering
•	 �Rengör delarna enligt rengöringsanvisningarna.
•	 �Täck delarna med vatten i en kastrull och koka i fem minuter.
•	 �Alternativt kan In-bra Bröstmjölksuppsamlare rengöras i 

diskmaskin, enbart i den övre delen. Det är säkert att desinficera i 
Medela Quick Clean™ mikrovågspåsar.

•	 �Placera de separerade delarna på en ren handduk för att lufttorka.

Kupmaterial (framsida): Polypropen
Membranmaterial (baksida): Silikon

Avfallshantering
Enligt lokala bestämmelser.

NORSK
Medelas In-bra Brystmelkoppsamler samler hver eneste dyrebare 
melkedråpe og sikrer en lekkasjefri opplevelse, takket være proppen. 
Den anatomiske designen skaper en skånsom følelse på brystet og 
gjør dem komfortable og diskrete å ha på seg.

Indikasjon
•	 �For bruk under amming eller pumping, når melkestrøm starter i det 

andre brystet
•	 �For bruk når for mye melk lekker mellom amming eller pumpeøkt

Sette sammen og bruke

1 �Posisjoner pilen øverst på silikonmembranen mot hakket øverst 
på skålen. Koble silikonmembranen på skålen. Sørg for at den 
sitter godt.

2 �Posisjoner den monterte melkeoppsamleren i brystholderen din 
slik at åpningen passer nøyaktig over brystvorten. Sikre at 
hellekanten er oppover. Vi anbefaler å bruke en BH for amming; 
stretchstoffet sikrer mindre press på brystet. 

3 �Når du beveger deg rundt mens du har på melkeoppsamleren, 
lukk hellekanten med proppen øverst for å unngå søl. 

4 �For å fjerne melkeoppsamleren, len deg litt fremover, grip tak i 

rillen og fjern ved å trekke oppover. Plasser melkeoppsamlerens 
flate base på bordoverflaten for å unngå søl. 

5 �For å lagre den oppsamlede melken som har dryppet, fjern proppen 
fra hellekanten og sett den inn i hullet på silikonbåndet. Hell melken i 
en oppbevaringsbeholder som Medela Easy Pour Breast Milk 
Storage Bag eller en flaske. For informasjon om oppbevaring av 
brystmelken din, gå til https://www.medela.com/no-no/amming-og-
pumping/artikler/tips-til-pumping/lagre-fryse-og-tine-brystmelk.

6 �Kondensering kan forekomme i oppsamleren. Når du sitter i ro, 
for å muliggjøre ventillasjon, åpne hellekanten og fest proppen inn 
i hullet på silikonbåndet. 

OBS! Skal ikke brukes når du sover eller ligger flatt ned. Erstatt In-bra 
Brystmelkoppsamler med et ammeinnlegg når du sover. Når brukt 
over en forlenget periode, fjern melkeoppsamlerne hver 2–3 time 
for mating/pumping for å la luft sirkulere og unngå brystkompresjon. 
Melk oppsamlet mellom amming/pumping bør kastes.

Rengjøring
Før første gangs bruk og en gang daglig
•	 �Rengjør delene (silikonmembran og skål) som beskrevet under 

«Etter hver bruk».
•	 �Desinfiser delene som beskrevet under «Desinfisering». 

Etter hver bruk
•	 �Vask alltid alle deler så raskt som mulig etter hver bruk.
•	 �Skyll deler med melk med kaldt vann av drikkevannskvalitet Vaks 

delene i varmt vann med mildt oppvaskmiddel. Skyll deler med 
kaldt vann.

•	 �Legg de demonterte delene på en ren, tørr klut for lufttørking.

Desinfisering
•	 �Rengjør delene i henhold til instruksjonene for rengjøring.
•	 �Dekk delene med vann og kok dem i 5 minutter i en gryte. 
•	 �Alternativt kan In-bra Brystmelkoppsamler vaskes i 

oppvaskmaskinen, men kun på den øvre hyllen. De er trygt å 
desinfisere den i Medela Quick Clean™ mikrobølgeovnsposer.

•	 �Legg de demonterte delene på en ren, tørr klut for lufttørking.

Materiale på skål (forside): polypropylen
Materiale på membran (bakside): silikon

Kassering
I henhold til lokale bestemmelser.

DANSK
Medela In-bra Brystmælksopsamler opsamler hver eneste dyrebare 
dråbe mælk og sikrer en lækagefri oplevelse takket være dens stik. 
Det anatomiske design skaber en skånsom fornemmelse på brystet 
og gør dem behagelige og diskrete at have på.

Indikation
•	 �Til at have på under amningen eller pumpning, hvis der starter 

mælkeflow fra det andet bryst
•	 �Til at have på, når der siver for meget mælk ud mellem amninger 

eller pumpeforløb

Samling og anvendelse

1 �Placér pilen øverst på ​​silikonevæggen til indhakket på toppen af ​​
skjolden. Tilslut silikonevæggen til skjoldet. Sørg for, at den 
sættes ordentligt fast hele vejen rundt.

2 �Placér den samlede mælkesamler inde i din bh med åbningen 
centreret over din brystvorte. Sørg for, at hældetuden vender 
opad. Vi anbefaler at bære en amme-bh. Strækmaterialet sikrer 
mindre tryk på brystet. 

3 �Når du bevæger dig rundt, mens du har mælkesamleren på, skal 
du lukke hældetuden med proppen på toppen for at undgå spild. 

4 �For at fjerne mælkesamleren skal du læne dig lidt frem, tage fat i 
rillen, og fjerne den opad. Placér mælkesamlerens flade base på 
bordoverfladen for at undgå spild. 

5 �For at opbevare den opsamlede drypmælk skal du fjerne proppen 
fra hældetuden og fastgøre den i hullet på silikonebåndet. Hæld 
mælken i en opbevaringsbeholder såsom Medela 
opbevaringsposer til brystmælk eller en flaske. Få flere 
oplysninger om opbevaring af din brystmælk på  
https://www.medela.com/da-dk/amning-og-pumpning/artikler/
tips-til-pumpning/opbevare-fryse-og-opto-brystmaelk.

6 �Der kan forekomme kondens i opsamleren. For at ventilere mens 
du hviler dig, skal du åbne tuden og fastgøre stikket i hullet på 
silikonebåndet. 

Forsigtig: Må ikke bæres, når du sover eller i en tilbagelænet flad 
stilling. Udskift In-bra Brystmælksopsamler med en ammepude, når 
du sover. Når den bruges i længere tid, skal mælkesamlerne fjernes 
hver 2.-3. time til madning/pumpning for at lade luften cirkulere og 
undgå sammentrykning af brystet. Mælk opsamlet mellem amning/
pumpning skal kasseres.

Rengøringsanvisning
Før den første brug og en gang daglig
•	 �Rengør delene (silikonevæg og skjold) som beskrevet under “Efter 

hver brug”.
•	 �Desinficér delene som beskrevet under “Desinfektion”. 

Efter hver anvendelse
•	 �Vask altid alle dele så hurtigt som muligt efter brug.
•	 �Skyl de dele der er dækket af mælk, i koldt, rindende vand 

i drikkevandskvalitet. Vask delene i varmt vand med mild 
opvaskemiddel. Skyl delene i koldt vand.

•	 �Læg de adskilte dele til tørre på en ren, tør klud.

Desinfektion
•	 �Alle delene skal rengøres i henhold til rengøringsvejledningen.
•	 �Dæk delene med vand, og kog dem i en gryde i 5 minutter. 
•	 �Alternativt kan In-bra Brystmælksopsamler rengøres i 

opvaskemaskinen, men kun i den øverste kurv. Den kan 
desinficeres sikkert i Medela Quick Clean™ mikrobølgeovnsposer.

•	 �Læg de adskilte dele til tørre på en ren, tør klud.

Skjoldets materiale (forside): Polypropylen
Membranens materiale (bagside): Silikone

Bortskaffelse
I henhold til lokale forskrifter.

УКРАЇНСЬКА
Молокозбірник компанії Medela для грудного молока, що 
вкладається в бюстгальтер, збирає кожну дорогоцінну 
краплину молока і забезпечує відсутність протікань завдяки 
спеціальній заглушці. Ергономічний дизайн забезпечує 
комфортне прилягання до грудей і робить його зручним і 
непомітним для носіння.

Показання
•	 �Слід носити під час годування грудьми або зціджування, 

коли починається рефлекторне виділення молока з іншої 
молочної залози

•	 �Слід носити, коли у період між годуваннями грудьми або 
зціджуванням витікає надто багато молока

Збирання та використання

1 �Сумістіть стрілку у верхній частині силіконової мембрани з 
виїмкою у верхній частині накладки. Зʼєднайте силіконову 
мембрану з накладкою. Переконайтеся, що вона щільно 
прилягає з усіх сторін.

2 �Вставте зібраний молокозбірник у чашечку бюстгальтера, 
розмістивши центр отвору над соском. Переконайтеся, що 
зливний отвір спрямований угору. Рекомендуємо носити 
бюстгальтер для годування: еластична тканина створює 
менший тиск на груди. 

3 �Коли ходите з надягнутим молокозбірником, закривайте 
зливний отвір заглушкою зверху, щоб не допустити 
розливання. 

4 �Щоб зняти молокозбірник, злегка нахиліться вперед, 
візьміться за паз і зніміть його, потягнувши вгору. Поставте 
молокозбірник пласкою основою на поверхню столу, щоб 
молоко не розлилося. 

5 �Для зберігання зібраного молока, що мимовільно 
виділяється з іншої молочної залози під час годування 
дитини, зніміть заглушку зі зливного отвору і прикріпіть її 
до отвору на силіконовій стрічці. Перелийте молоко у 
ємність для зберігання, наприклад, пакет для зберігання 
грудного молока Medela Easy Pour або в пляшку. 
Інформацію про зберігання грудного молока можна знайти 
за посиланням https://www.medela.com/storing-breast-milk.

6 �У збірнику може зʼявлятися конденсація. Коли не 
рухаєтеся, для забезпечення вентиляції відкрийте зливний 
отвір і закріпіть заглушку в отворі на силіконовій стрічці. 

Увага! Не використовуйте під час сну або лежання на спині. 
На час сну замість молокозбірника для грудного молока, 
що вставляється в бюстгальтер, використовуйте подушечку 
для бюстгальтера. У разі використання протягом тривалого 
періоду часу знімайте молокозбірники через кожні 2–3 години 
для годування/зціджування, щоб забезпечити циркуляцію 
повітря і запобігти стисканню грудей. Молоко, зібране у 
період між годуваннями/зціджуваннями, слід викинути.

Інструкція щодо чищення
Перед першим використанням і згодом щоденно
•	 �Очищуйте деталі (силіконову мембрану і накладку), як 

описано в розділі «Після кожного використання».
•	 �Дезинфікуйте деталі, як описано в розділі «Дезинфекція». 

Після кожного використання
•	 �Завжди мийте всі деталі якомога раніше після кожного 

використання.
•	 �Деталі зі слідами молока прополощіть холодною водою 

питної якості. Промийте деталі у теплій воді з мʼяким 
засобом для миття посуду. Прополощіть деталі холодною 
водою.

•	 �Покладіть деталі, відокремлені одна від одної, на чистий 
сухий рушник для висихання на повітрі.

Дезінфекція
•	 �Почистіть деталі згідно з інструкцією щодо чищення.
•	 �Залийте деталі водою і прокипʼятіть у каструлі протягом 

5 хвилин.
•	 �Молокозбірник для грудного молока, що вставляється у 

бюстгальтер, можна  очищувати і у посудомийній машині, 
тільки на верхній полиці. Його можна дезинфікувати у 
пакетах для мікрохвильової печі Medela Quick Clean™.

•	 �Покладіть деталі, відокремлені одна від одної, на чистий 
сухий рушник для висихання на повітрі.

Матеріал накладки (передня сторона): поліпропілен
Матеріал мембрани (задня сторона): силікон

Утилізація
Згідно з місцевими нормами.

Instructions for use

In-bra Breast Milk Collector
Gebrauchsanweisung

In-bra Milchauffangschalen
Mode d’emploi

Collecteur de lait maternel 
In-bra
Istruzioni per l’uso

Raccoglitore di latte materno 
In-bra
Gebruiksaanwijzing

Bh-moedermelkcollector
Bruksanvisning

In-bra Bröstmjölksuppsamlare
Bruksanvisning

In-bra Brystmelkoppsamler
Brugsanvisning

In-bra Brystmælksopsamler
Інструкція з використання

Молокозбірник для 
грудного молока, що 
вкладається у 
бюстгальтер

1

3 4

5

6

2



SUOMI
Medelan In-bra Breast Milk Collector-maidonkerääjä kerää jokaisen 
kallisarvoisen maitotipan ja varmistaa vuotovapaan kokemuksen 
tulpan ansiosta. Anatominen muotoilu luo hellän tunteen rintaan ja 
tekee kerääjistä mukavat ja huomaamattomat käyttää.

Käyttötarkoitus
•	 �Käytettäväksi imetyksen tai pumppauksen aikana, kun toisesta 

rinnasta alkaa valua maitoa
•	 �Käytettäväksi silloin, kun maitoa valuu liikaa imetyksen tai 

pumppaussession välillä

Kokoaminen ja käyttö

1 �Aseta nuoli silikonikalvon yläosaan kupin yläosassa olevaan 
koloon. Aseta silikonikalvo kuppiin. Varmista, että se napsahtaa 
kiinni koko matkalta.

2 �Aseta koottu maidonkerääjä rintaliivin sisälle siten, että nänni tulee 
keskelle silikonikalvon aukkoa. Varmista, että kaatonokka osoittaa 
ylöspäin. Suosittelemme käyttämään imetysliivejä; joustava 
kangas vähentää rintaan kohdistuvaa painetta. 

3 �Kun liikut maidonkerääjän ollessa kiinnitettynä rintaan, sulje 
kaatonokka tulpalla läikkymisen estämiseksi. 

4 �Poistaaksesi maidonkerääjän nojaa hieman eteenpäin, tartu 
reunaan ja poista vetäen ylöspäin. Aseta maidonkerääjä tasaiselle 
pinnalle pöydälle läikkymisen estämiseksi. 

5 �Säilöäksesi kerätyn maidon poista kaatonokan tulppa ja aseta se 
silikoninauhan aukkoon. Kaada maito säilytysastiaan, kuten 
Medelan Easy Pour Breast Milk Storage Bag 
-maidonsäilytyspussiin tai pulloon. Lisätietoja rintamaidon 
säilytyksestä on osoitteessa www.medela.com/storing-breast-
milk.

6 �Kerääjässä saattaa ilmetä tiivistynyttä kosteutta. Kun olet 
paikoillasi, avaa kaatonokka ja aseta tulppa silikoninauhan 
aukkoon. 

Huomio: Tuotetta ei tule käyttää nukkuessa tai vaaka-tasossa 
maatessa. Korvaa In-bra Breast Milk Collector -maidonkerääjät 
liivinsuojilla nukkuessasi. Kun maidonkerääjiä käytetään pidemmän 
aikaa, poista maidonkerääjät 2–3 tunnin välein syöttämisen/
pumppauksen ajaksi, jotta ilma pääsee kiertämään ja jotta vältetään 
paineen kohdistuminen rintaan. Imettämisen/pumppauksen välissä 
kerätty maito tulee hävittää.

Puhdistusohjeet
Ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä ja sen jälkeen kerran päivässä
•	 �Puhdista osat (silikonikalvo ja kuppi) kuten on kuvattu kohdassa 

“Jokaisen käytön jälkeen”.
•	 �Desinfioi osat kohdan “Desinfiointi” mukaisesti. 

Jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen
•	 �Pese kaikki osat aina mahdollisimman nopeasti jokaisen käytön 

jälkeen.
•	 �Huuhtele maitoiset osat kylmällä juoksevalla juomakelpoisella 

vedellä. Pese osat lämpimällä vedellä ja miedolla 
astianpesuaineella. Huuhtele osat vedellä.

•	 �Aseta irrotetut osat puhtaalle liinalle ilmakuivumaan.

Desinfiointi
•	 �Puhdista osat puhdistusohjeiden mukaisesti.
•	 �Peitä osat vedellä ja anna kiehua viisi minuuttia kattilassa.
•	 �Vaihtoehtoisesti In-bra Breast Milk Collector-maidonkerääjä  

voidaan puhdistaa astianpesukoneen yläosassa. Sen 
voi turvallisesti desinfioida Medela Quick Clean™ 
-mikroaaltopusseissa.

•	 �Aseta irrotetut osat puhtaalle liinalle ilmakuivumaan.

Kupin materiaali (etupuoli): polypropyleeni
Kalvon materiaali (kääntöpuoli): silikoni

Hävittäminen
Paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.

العربية
يجمع جهاز تجميع حليب الثدي داخل حمالة الصدر من Medela كل قطرة 
حليب ثمينة ويضمن لكِِ تجربة خالية من التسرب بفضل سدادته. يُضُفي 

 التصميم التشريحي ملمسًًا لطيفًًا 
على الثدي ويجعله مريحًًا وغير مرئي عند ارتدائه.

إشارة
• �يتم ارتداؤه في أثناء الرضاعة الطبيعية أو الشفط، عندما يبدأ تدفق 	

الحليب في الثدي الآخر
• �يتم ارتداؤه عند تسرب الكثير من الحليب بين جلسة الرضاعة 	

الطبيعية أو الضخ

التجميع والاستخدام

1 ضعي السهم الموجود في أعلى غشاء السيليكون على الشق 
الموجود في أعلى الغلاف. قومي بتوصيل غشاء السيليكون على 

الغلاف. احرصي على أن يكون مثبتًاً دائمًًا.
2 ضعي جهاز تجميع الحليب المُُجمّّع داخل حمالة الصدر بحيث تكون 
الفتحة في المنتصف فوق الحلمة. تأكدي من أن فوهة الصب 

متجهة لأعلى. نوصي بارتداء حمالة صدر للرضاعة؛ حيث يضمن النسيج 
المطاطي ضغطًًا أقل على الثدي. 

3 عند التنقل في أثناء ارتداء جهاز تجميع الحليب، أغلقي فوهة الصب 
بالسدادة الموجودة في الأعلى لتجنب الانسكاب. 

4 لإزالة جهاز تجميع الحليب، قومي بالانحناء قليلاًً للأمام وامسكي 
بالحزوز ثم إزالته إلى أعلى. ضعي جهاز تجميع الحليب على قاعدة 

مسطحة على سطح الطاولة لتجنب الانسكاب. 
5 لتخزين الحليب المقطّّر المجمّّع، انزعي السدادة من فوهة الصبب 

وثبّتّيها في الفتحة الموجودة على شريط السيليكون. صبي الحليب في 
 Medela وعاء تخزين مثل كيس تخزين حليب الثدي وصبه بسهولة من

أو زجاجة. للاطلاع على معلومات حول تخزين حليب الثدي الخاص بكِِ، 
.https://www.medela.com/storing-breast-milk تفضلي بزيارة

6 قد يظهر التكثيف في جهاز التجميع. عند الاستراحة، للسماح بالتهوية، 
افتحي الفوهة وثبّتّي السدادة في الفتحة الموجودة على شريط 

السيليكون. 
تنبيه: يجب عدم ارتداؤه عند النوم أو في وضعية مسطحة مائلة. 

استبدلي جهاز تجميع حليب الثدي داخل حمالات الصدر بوسادة إرضاع 
عند النوم. عند استخدامها لفترة طويلة، تجب إزالة أجهزة تجميع الحليب 

كل 3-2 ساعات للرضاعة/ضخ الحليب للسماح للهواء بالدوران وتجنب 
ضغط الثدي. ينبغي التخلص من الحليب الذي يتم تجميعه بين الرضاعة 

الطبيعية/الضخ.

تعليمات التنظيف
قبل الاستخدام الأول وبعد ذلك مرة واحدة يوميًاً

• �نظفي الأجزاء )غشاء السيليكون والغطاء( على النحو الموضح تحت 	
عنوان "بعد كل استخدام".

• �طهرّي الأجزاء على النحو الموضح في قسم "التطهير". 	

بعد كل استخدام
• �اغسلي دائمًا جميع الأجزاء في أسرع وقت ممكن بعد كل استخدام.	
• �اشطفي الأجزاء التي توجد عليها بقايا الحليب بماء بارد جارية للشرب 	

ذات جودة عالية. اغسلي الأجزاء بماء دافئ مع صابون أطباق 
معتدل. اشطفي الأجزاء بماء بارد.

• �ضعي الأجزاء المنفصلة على قطعة قماش جافة ونظيفة لتجف في 	
الهواء.

التطهير
• �نظفي الأجزاء طبقًا لتعليمات التنظيف.	
• �اغمري الأجزاء بالماء، واتركي الماء يغلي لمدة 5 دقائق في وعاء.	
• �بدلاً من ذلك، يمكن تنظيف جهاز تجميع الثدي داخل حمالة الصدر 	

في غسالة الأطباق على الرف العلوي فقط. من الآمن التعقيم في 
.Medela Quick Clean™‎ أكياس الميكروويف

• �ضعي الأجزاء المنفصلة على قطعة قماش جافة ونظيفة لتجف في 	
الهواء.

مادة صنع الغلاف )الجانب الأمامي(: بولي بروبيلين
مادة صنع الغشاء )الجانب الخلفي(: سيليكون

التخلص من المنتج
وفقًًا للقوانين المحلية.

ESPAÑOL
El colector de leche materna In-bra Medela recoge cada valiosa gota 
de leche y asegura una experiencia sin fugas gracias a su tapón.  
El diseño anatómico crea una sensación suave sobre el pecho y los 
hace cómodos y discretos de llevar.

Indicaciones
•	 �Para uso durante las tomas o durante la extracción, cuando se 

produce el flujo de leche en el otro pecho
•	 �Para uso cuando se pierda demasiada leche entre las tomas o las 

sesiones de extracción

Montaje y utilización

1 �Coloque la flecha de la parte superior de la membrana de silicona 
alineada con la muesca que hay en la parte superior de la copa. 
Conecte la membrana de silicona alrededor de la copa hasta que 
encaje correctamente.

2 �Coloque el colector de leche ya montado en el sujetador, hasta 
que la abertura se encuentre exactamente sobre el pezón. 
Asegúrese de que la abertura de vertido esté mirando hacia 
arriba. Recomendamos utilizar un sujetador de lactancia; el tejido 
elástico reduce la presión sobre el pecho. 

3 �Al desplazarse mientras lleva puesto el colector de leche, cierre la 
abertura de vertido con el tapón para evitar derrames. 

4 �Para quitarse el colector de leche, inclínese ligeramente hacia 
delante, agarre la ranura y tire hacia arriba hasta retirar el 
colector. Coloque la base plana del colector de leche sobre la 
superficie de la mesa para evitar derrames. 

5 �Para almacenar la leche de goteo recogida, retire el tapón de la 
abertura de vertido y fíjelo en el orificio de la banda de silicona. 
Vierta la leche en un recipiente de almacenamiento, como una 
bolsa de almacenamiento de leche materna Medela Easy Pour 
o un biberón. Para obtener más información sobre cómo 
almacenar la leche materna, visite https://www.medela.com/
es-es/extraccion-para-lactancia/articulos/consejos-de-
extraccion/como-guardar-congelar-y-descongelar-la-leche-
materna.

6 �Puede producirse condensación sobre el colector. Cuando esté 
en reposo, para permitir la ventilación, abra la abertura y fije el 
tapón en el orificio de la banda de silicona. 

Precaución: Este producto no ha de llevarse puesto al dormir ni 
cuando esté recostada plana sobre una superficie. Sustituya el 
colector de leche materna In-bra por un parche/disco absorbente 
al dormir. Cuando se utilicen durante mucho tiempo, retire los 
colectores de leche cada 2-3 horas para llevar a cabo tomas 
o extracciones a fin de permitir la circulación del aire y evitar la 
compresión del pecho. La leche recogida entre tomas o extracciones 
deberá desecharse.

Instrucciones de limpieza
Antes del primer uso, y una vez al día en lo sucesivo
•	 �Limpie las piezas (membrana de silicona y copa) tal como se 

describe en el apartado «Después de cada uso».
•	 �Desinfecte las piezas tal como se describe en el apartado 

«Desinfección». 

Después de cada uso
•	 �Lave siempre todas las piezas lo antes posible después de cada 

uso.
•	 �Enjuague las piezas en las que haya restos de leche con agua 

corriente potable fría. Lave las piezas en agua tibia con jabón 
suave. Enjuague las piezas con agua fría.

•	 �Deje las piezas separadas a secar al aire sobre un paño de 
secado limpio.

Desinfección
•	 �Limpie las piezas según las instrucciones de limpieza.
•	 �Cubra las piezas con agua y déjelas hervir durante 5 minutos en 

un cazo.
•	 �El colector de leche materna In-bra también puede limpiarse en 

un lavavajillas, colocándolo en la bandeja superior solamente. Se 
puede desinfectar de forma segura en las bolsas para microondas 
Medela Quick Clean™.

•	 �Deje las piezas separadas a secar al aire sobre un paño de 
secado limpio.

Material de la copa (lado delantero): Polipropileno
Material de la membrana (lado trasero): Silicona

Eliminación
Según las normativas locales.

PORTUGUÊS
O Coletor de leite materno In-bra Medela recolhe cada gota do 
precioso leite materno e assegura uma experiência sem fugas, 
graças à sua tampa. O design anatómico cria uma sensação suave 
no peito e torna-o confortável e discreto de usar.

Indicações
•	 �Para usar durante a amamentação ou durante a extração, quando 

o fluxo de leite começa no outro peito
•	 �Para usar quando se perde demasiado leite entre sessões de 

amamentação ou de extração

Montagem e utilização

1 �Posicione a seta no topo da membrana de silicone até ao entalhe 
no topo do protetor. Ligue a membrana de silicone ao protetor. 
Certifique-se de que a membrana adere a toda a volta do 
protetor.

2 �Posicione o coletor de leite no interior do seu soutien de forma a 
que a abertura fique centrada sobre o mamilo. Certifique-se de 
que a abertura de transferência está virada para cima. 
Recomendamos a utilização de um soutien de amamentação; o 
tecido elástico assegura uma pressão menor sobre o peito. 

3 �Ao movimentar-se usando o Coletor de Leite, feche a abertura de 
transferência com a tampa no topo para evitar derrames. 

4 �Para remover o Coletor de Leite, incline-se ligeiramente para a 
frente, segure na ranhura e remova-o de baixo para cima. Pouse 
a base plana do Coletor de Leite na superfície da mesa para 
evitar derrames. 

5 �Para conservar o leite recolhido, retire a tampa da abertura de 
transferência e fixe-a no orifício da banda de silicone. Verta o leite 
para um recipiente de armazenamento como o saco de 
armazenamento de leite materno Medela Easy Pour ou o frasco. 
Para obter informação sobre como armazenar o seu leite 
materno, vá a https://www.medela.com/pt-pt/extracao-do-leite-
materno/artigos/dicas-de-extracao/como-conservar-congelar-e-
descongelar-leite-materno.

6 �Pode aparecer condensação no coletor. Em repouso, para 
permitir ventilação, abra a abertura e fixe a tampa no orifício da 
banda de silicone. 

Precaução: Não deve ser usado a dormir ou numa posição 
reclinada plana. Substitua o Coletor de leite materno In-bra por um 
protetor de seio quando for dormir. Quando usado por um período 
prolongado, retire os coletores a cada 2-3 horas para amamentar/
extrair, a fim de permitir que o ar circule e evitar a compressão do 
peito. O leite recolhido entre sessões de amamentação/extração 
deve ser eliminado.

Instruções de limpeza
Antes da primeira utilização e subsequentemente uma vez por dia
•	 �Limpe as peças (membrana de silicone e protetor) conforme 

descrito em “Após cada utilização”.
•	 �Desinfete as peças conforme descrito em “Desinfeção”. 

Após cada utilização
•	 �Lave sempre todas as peças logo que possível após cada 

utilização.
•	 �Enxague as peças com leite com água corrente potável fria. Lave 

as peças com água morna com detergente da loiça suave. Passe 
todas as peças por água fria.

•	 �Coloque as peças separadas sobre um pano limpo e seco e deixe 
secar.

Desinfeção
•	 �Limpe as peças de acordo com as instruções de limpeza.
•	 �Cubra as peças com água e ferva durante 5 minutos numa 

panela. 
•	 �Alternativamente, O Coletor de leite materno In-bra pode ser limpo 

na máquina de lavar loiça, apenas no tabuleiro superior. Pode 
ser desinfetado nos sacos para micro-ondas Quick Clean™ da 
Medela.

•	 �Coloque as peças separadas sobre um pano limpo e seco e deixe 
secar.

Material do protetor (frente): Polipropileno
Material da membrana (traseira): Silicone

Eliminação
Conforme regulamentação local.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
Ο Συλλέκτης Μητρικού Γάλακτος της Medela  για εσωτερική 
εφαρμογή στο στηθόδεσμο συλλέγει κάθε πολύτιμη σταγόνα 
γάλακτος και διασφαλίζει μια εμπειρία χωρίς διαρροές χάρη 
στο πώμα του. Ο ανατομικός σχεδιασμός δημιουργεί μια απαλή 
αίσθηση στο στήθος, παρέχοντας άνεση και διακριτικότητα κατά 
τη χρήση του προϊόντος.

Ένδειξη
•	 �Φοριέται στη διάρκεια του θηλασμού ή της άντλησης 

γάλακτος, όταν ξεκινά η ροή γάλακτος στον άλλο μαστό
•	 �Φοριέται όταν υπάρχει υπερβολική διαρροή γάλακτος μεταξύ 

των περιόδων θηλασμού ή άντλησης

Συναρμολόγηση και χρήση

1 �Τοποθετήστε το βέλος πάνω από τη μεμβράνη από σιλικόνη 
στην εγκοπή πάνω από το προστατευτικό θηλής. Συνδέστε τη 
μεμβράνη από σιλικόνη πάνω στο προστατευτικό θηλής. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η μεμβράνη έχει κουμπώσει καλά σε όλη την 
περίμετρο του προστατευτικού θηλής.

2 �Τοποθετήστε τον συναρμολογημένο συλλέκτη γάλακτος μέσα 
στον στηθόδεσμό σας με το άνοιγμα κεντραρισμένο πάνω 
από τη θηλή σας. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το στόμιο ροής  είναι 
στραμμένο προς τα πάνω. Συνιστούμε να φοράτε στηθόδεσμο 
θηλασμού, καθώς το ελαστικό υλικό εξασφαλίζει λιγότερη 
πίεση στο στήθος. 

3 �Όταν μετακινείστε ενώ φοράτε τον συλλέκτη γάλακτος, να 
κλείνετε το στόμιο ροής με το πώμα στο πάνω μέρος για την 
αποφυγή διαρροών. 

4 �Για να αφαιρέσετε τον Συλλέκτη Γάλακτος, γείρετε ελαφρώς 
προς τα εμπρός, πιάστε την εργονομική εσοχή και αφαιρέστε 
τον προς τα πάνω.  Τοποθετήστε τον Συλλέκτη Γάλακτος 
στηριζόμενο στη βάση του πάνω σε μια επίπεδη επιφάνεια για 
την αποφυγή διαρροών. 

5 �Για να αποθηκεύσετε το συλλεχθέν γάλα, αφαιρέστε το πώμα 
από το στόμιο ροής και στερεώστε το στην οπή πάνω στην 
ζώνη σιλικόνης. Εγχύστε το γάλα σε ένα δοχείο φύλαξης, 
όπως τα Easy Pour Σακουλάκια αποθήκευσης μητρικού 
γάλακτος Medela ή μια φιάλη. Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με 
την αποθήκευση του μητρικού γάλακτος, επισκεφθείτε τη 
διεύθυνση, https://www.medela.com/storing-breast-milk.

6 �Ενδέχεται να εμφανιστεί υγρασία μέσα στον συλλέκτη Όταν 
δεν χρησιμοποιείται, για να μπορεί να αεριστεί, ανοίξτε το 
στόμιο και στερεώστε το πώμα μέσα στην οπή πάνω στην 
ταινία σιλικόνης. 

Προσοχή: Δεν συνιστάται για χρήση όταν κοιμάστε ή είστε 
ξαπλωμένη ανάσκελα. Αντικαταστήστε τον συλλέκτη μητρικού 
γάλακτος εσωτερικά στον στηθόδεσμο με ένα επίθεμα 
στηθόδεσμου όταν κοιμάστε. Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε τον συλλέκτη 

γάλακτος για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, να τον αφαιρείτε κάθε 
2-3 ώρες για θηλασμό/άντληση, ώστε να κυκλοφορεί ο αέρας και 
να αποφεύγεται η συμπίεση του μαστού. Το γάλα που συλλέγεται 
μεταξύ θηλασμού/άντλησης πρέπει να απορρίπτεται.

Οδηγίες καθαρισμού
Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση και κατόπιν μία φορά την ημέρα
•	 �Καθαρίζετε τα μέρη του (μεμβράνη από σιλικόνη και 

προστατευτικό θηλής) όπως περιγράφεται στην ενότητα «Μετά 
από κάθε χρήση».

•	 �Απολυμαίνετε τα μέρη του προϊόντος όπως περιγράφεται στην 
ενότητα «Απολύμανση». 

Μετά από κάθε χρήση
•	 �Πάντα να πλένετε όλα τα μέρη αμέσως μετά την κάθε χρήση.
•	 �Ξεπλένετε τα μέρη που έρχονται σε επαφή με το γάλα με κρύο 

τρεχούμενο πόσιμο νερό. Πλένετε τα μέρη με ζεστό νερό και 
ήπιο απορρυπαντικό πιάτων. Ξεπλένετε τα μέρη με κρύο νερό.

•	 �Τοποθετήστε τα αποσπώμενα μέρη πάνω σε ένα καθαρό και 
στεγνό ύφασμα, για να στεγνώσουν στον αέρα.

Απολύμανση
•	 �Καθαρίστε τα μέρη ακολουθώντας τις οδηγίες καθαρισμού.
•	 �Καλύψτε τα μέρη με νερό και βράστε τα επί 5 λεπτά σε μια 

κατσαρόλα. 
•	 �Εναλλακτικά, ο εσωτερικός συλλέκτης μητρικού γάλακτος στον 

στηθόδεσμο μπορεί να καθαριστεί μόνο στο πάνω ράφι του 
πλυντηρίου πιάτων. Είναι επίσης κατάλληλος για απολύμανση 
στα σακουλάκια αποστείρωσης μικροκυμάτων Medela Quick 
Clean™.

•	 �Τοποθετήστε τα αποσπώμενα μέρη πάνω σε ένα καθαρό και 
στεγνό ύφασμα, για να στεγνώσουν στο περιβάλλον.

Υλικό του προστατευτικού θηλής (μπροστινή πλευρά): 
Πολυπροπυλένιο
Υλικό μεμβράνης (πίσω πλευρά): Σιλικόνη

Απόρριψη
Σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς.

РУССКИЙ
Встраиваемый в бюстгальтер молокосборник для грудного 
молока от компании Medela собирает каждую драгоценную 
каплю молока и обеспечивает отсутствие протеканий 
благодаря специальной заглушке. Эргономичный дизайн 
обеспечивает комфортное прилегание к груди и делает его 
удобным и незаметным для ношения.

Показания
•	 �Носить во время кормления или сцеживания, когда 

начинается рефлекторное выделение молока из второй 
груди.

•	 �Носить, когда между кормлениями или сцеживаниями 
выделяется слишком много молока.

Сборка и использование

1 �Совместите стрелку на верхней части силиконовой 
мембраны с делением на верхней части накладки. 
Соедините силиконовую мембрану с накладкой. 
Убедитесь, что она плотно прилегает по всей окружности.

2 �Поместите собранный молокосборник в чашечку 
бюстгальтера ориентируя отверстие по оси соска. 
Убедитесь, что oтверстие слива направлено вверх. Мы 
рекомендуем носить бюстгальтер для кормления: 
эластичная ткань обеспечивает меньшее давление на грудь. 

3 �При перемещении с надетым молокосборником 
закрывайте oтверстие слива заглушкой сверху во 
избежание проливания. 

4 �Чтобы снять молокосборник, слегка наклонитесь вперед, 
возьмитесь за паз и снимите его, потянув вверх. 
Поставьте молокосборник плоским основанием на 
поверхность стола во избежание проливания. 

5 �Для хранения собранного молока, произвольно 
вытекающего из противоположной груди во время 
кормления ребенка, снимите заглушку с oтверстия слива 
и вставьте ее в отверстие на силиконовой ленте. 
Перелейте молоко в емкость для хранения, например в 
пакет для хранения грудного молока Medela Easy Pour, 
или в бутылочку. Дополнительную информацию о 
хранении грудного молока можно найти по ссылке  
https://www.medela.com/storing-breast-milk.

6 �В сборнике может образоваться конденсат. В состоянии 
покоя откройте oтверстие слива, чтобы обеспечить 
вентиляцию, и вставьте заглушку в отверстие на 
силиконовой ленте. 

Внимание! Не используйте во время сна или в положении 
лежа на спине. На время сна замените встраиваемый 
в бюстгальтер молокосборник для грудного молока на 
подушечку для бюстгальтера. При использовании в течение 
длительного периода времени снимайте молокосборники 
каждые 2–3 часа для кормления/сцеживания, чтобы 
обеспечить циркуляцию воздуха и избежать сдавливания 
груди. Молоко, собранное в период между кормлениями/
сцеживаниями, следует выливать в отходы.

Инструкции по очистке
Перед первым использованием и впоследствии ежедневно
•	 �Очистите детали (силиконовую мембрану и накладку), как 

описано в разделе «После каждого использования».
•	 �Продезинфицируйте детали, как описано в разделе 

«Дезинфекция». 

После каждого использования
•	 �Всегда промывайте все детали как можно скорее после 

использования. MCAG Ref. IFU In-bra Breast Milk 
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•	 �Детали в молоке прополощите под холодной проточной 
водой, пригодной для питья. Промойте детали в теплой 
воде с мягким средством для мытья посуды. Прополощите 
детали холодной водой.

•	 �Поместите отделенные друг от друга детали на чистое 
сухое полотенце для высыхания на воздухе.

Дезинфекция
•	 �Очищайте детали в соответствии с инструкцией по очистке.
•	 �Залейте детали водой и прокипятите в течение 5 минут в 

кастрюле.
•	 �Встраиваемый в бюстгальтер молокосборник для грудного 

молока можно мыть также в посудомоечной машине только 
на верхней полке. Его можно дезинфицировать в пакетах 
Medela Quick Clean™ для СВЧ.

•	 �Поместите отделенные друг от друга детали на чистое 
сухое полотенце для высыхания на воздухе.

Материал накладки (передняя сторона): полипропилен
Материал мембраны (задняя сторона): силикон

Утилизация
В соответствии с местным законодательством.

Indicates that an item can technically be recycled.
Weist darauf hin, dass ein Produkt technisch wiederverwertet werden kann.
Indique qu’un article peut être recyclé techniquement.
Indica che tecnicamente un articolo può essere riciclato.
Geeft aan dat een artikel technisch kan worden gerecycled.
Anger att en artikel rent tekniskt kan återvinnas.
Indikerer at det er teknisk mulig å resirkulere et element.
Angiver, at en genstand teknisk set kan genbruges.
Вказує на те, що товар технічно придатний для вторинної 
переробки.
Osoittaa, että tuote voidaan kierrättää.

يشير إلى إمكانية إعادة تدوير قطعة ما من الناحية التقنية.
Indica que, técnicamente, un artículo puede reciclarse.
Indica que um artigo pode ser tecnicamente reciclado.
Υποδηλώνει ότι τεχνικά ένα αντικείμενο μπορεί να ανακυκλωθεί.
Изделие технически пригодно для переработки.

Indicates that transport package shall not be exposed to sunlight.
Weist darauf hin, dass die Transportverpackung nicht dem Sonnenlicht 
ausgesetzt werden darf.
Indique que l’emballage de transport ne doit pas être exposé à la lumière 
du soleil.
Indica che l’imballo non deve essere esposto alla luce solare.
Dit geeft aan dat de transportverpakking niet aan zonlicht mag worden 
blootgesteld.
Anger att transportförpackningen inte ska utsättas för solljus.
Indikerer at transportpakken ikke skal utsettes for sollys.
Angiver, at transportemballagen skal beskyttes mod sollys.
Вказує на те, що транспортну упаковку не можна піддавати 
впливу сонячного світла.
Osoittaa, että kuljetuspakkaus tulee pitää poissa auringonvalosta.

يشير إلى أن عبوات النقل يجب ألا تتعرض لأشعة الشمس.
Indica que el embalaje de transporte no debe exponerse a la luz solar.
Indica que a embalagem de transporte não deve ser exposta à luz solar.
Υποδεικνύει ότι η συσκευασία μεταφοράς δεν πρέπει να εκτίθεται 
στην άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία.
Транспортная упаковка не должна подвергаться воздействию 
солнечного света.

This symbol indicates that the packaging contains products intended to come 
in contact with food according to regulation 1935/2004. 
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass die Verpackung gemäss Verordnung 1935/2004 
Produkte enthält, die dazu bestimmt sind, mit Lebensmitteln in Berührung zu 
kommen. 
Ce symbole indique que l'emballage contient des produits destinés à entrer 
en contact avec des denrées alimentaires conformément au règlement 
N° 1935/2004 
Questo simbolo indica che la confezione contiene prodotti destinati a venire a 
contatto con alimenti secondo il regolamento 1935/2004. 
Dit symbool geeft aan dat de verpakking produkten bevat die goedgekeurd 
zijn om in contact te komen met levensmiddelen conform EG-verordening 
1935/2004. 
Symbolen anger att den här förpackningen innehåller produkter som är 
avsedda att komma i kontakt med livsmedel enligt förordning 1935/2004.
Dette symbolet angir at emballasjen inneholder produkter beregnet på å 
komme i kontakt med mat i henhold til forordning 1935/2004. 
Dette symbol angiver, at indpakningen indeholder produkter, der er bestemt til 
kontakt med fødevarer i henhold til forordning 1935/2004. 
Цей символ означає, що дана упаковка містить речовини, 
які можуть контактувати з харчовими продуктами згідно з 
нормативним положенням 1935/2004. 
Tämä merkki osoittaa, että pakkaus sisältää tuotteita, joiden on tarkoitus 
joutua kosketuksiin elintarvikkeiden kanssa asetuksen 1935/2004 mukaisesti. 

يشير هذا الرمز إلى أن مواد التغليف تحتوي على منتجات مصممة 
لملامسة الأطعمة وفقًًا للائحة 1935/2004.

Este símbolo indica que el envase contiene productos destinados a entrar en 
contacto con alimentos según el reglamento 1935/2004. 
Este símbolo indica que a embalagem contém produtos destinados a 
entrar em contacto com os alimentos em conformidade com o regulamento 
1935/2004. 
Το σύμβολο αυτό υποδηλώνει ότι η συσκευασία περιέχει προϊόντα τα 
οποία προορίζονται να έρθουν σε επαφή με τρόφιμα, σύμφωνα με 
τον Κανονισμό (ΕΚ) 1935/2004. 
Упаковка содержит материалы, предназначенные для контакта с 
пищевыми продуктами (согласно Регламенту 1935/2004).  
Indicates the need for the user to consult the instructions for use.
Weist darauf hin, dass der Benutzer die Gebrauchsanweisung lesen muss.
Indique la nécessité pour l’utilisatrice de consulter le mode d’emploi.
Indica la necessità di consultare le istruzioni per l’uso.
Dit geeft aan dat de gebruiksaanwijzing vóór gebruik geraadpleegd dient 
te worden.
Anger att användaren måste följa bruksanvisningen.
Indikerer at brukeren skal følge bruksanvisningen.
Angiver, at brugeren skal se brugsanvisningen.
Вказує на те, що користувачу потрібно звернутися до інструкції 
з використання.
Osoittaa, että käyttäjän on noudatettava käyttöohjeita.

يشير إلى ضرورة رجوع المستخدم إلى تعليمات الاستخدام.
Indica la necesidad de que el usuario consulte las instrucciones de uso.
Indica a necessidade de o utilizador consultar as instruções de utilização.
Υποδεικνύει ότι είναι αναγκαίο να ανατρέξετε στις οδηγίες χρήσης.
Пользователь должен ознакомиться с инструкцией по 
применению и следовать ей.

Käyttöohjeet

In-bra Breast Milk Collector 
-maidonkerääjä

تعليمات استخدام

جهاز تجميع حليب الثدي داخل 
حمالة الصدر

Instrucciones de uso

Colector de leche materna 
In-bra 
Instruções de utilização

Coletor de leite materno  
In-bra
Οδηγίες χρήσης

Συλλέκτης μητρικού 
γάλακτος εσωτερικά στον 
στηθόδεσμο
Инструкция по эксплуатации

Встраиваемый в 
бюстгальтер 
молокосборник для 
грудного молока

Indicates that the transport package shall be kept away from rain and in dry 
conditions.
Weist darauf hin, dass die Transportverpackung vor Regen geschützt und 
trocken aufbewahrt werden muss.
Indique que l’emballage de transport doit être conservé à l’abri de la pluie 
et au sec.
Indica che l’imballo deve essere tenuto lontano dalla pioggia e in condizioni 
asciutte.
Dit betekent dat de transportverpakking uit de regen moet worden gehouden 
en op een droge plek moet worden bewaard.
Anger att transportförpackningen ska undanhållas från regn och hållas torr.
Angir at transportpakken skal holdes unna regn og under torre forhold.
Angiver, at transportemballagen skal beskyttes mod regn og opbevares tørt.
Вказує на те, що транспортну упаковку слід захищати від дощу і 
тримати в сухих умовах.
Osoittaa, että kuljetuspakkaus tulee pitää poissa sateesta ja kuivissa 
olosuhteissa.

يشير إلى أن عبوات النقل يجب أن تبقى بعيدًًا عن المطر وفي الظروف 
الجافة.

Indica que el embalaje de transporte debe mantenerse alejado de la lluvia y 
en condiciones secas.
Indica que a embalagem de transporte deve ser mantida ao abrigo da chuva 
e em condições secas.
Υποδεικνύει ότι η συσκευασία μεταφοράς πρέπει να διατηρείται 
μακριά από τη βροχή και σε στεγνό χώρο.
Транспортная упаковка должна храниться в сухом защищенном 
от влаги месте.
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